# Scottish Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 405

# **The Holyrood Park Amendment Regulations 2001**

#### © Crown Copyright 2001

Statutory Instruments printed from this website are printed under the superintendence and authority of the Controller of HMSO being the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that the source and copyright status of the material is made evident to users.

It should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of Statutory Instruments does not extend to the Queen's Printer imprints which should be removed from any copies of the Statutory Instrument which are issued or made available to the public. This includes reproduction of the Statutory Instrument on the Internet and on intranet sites. The Royal Arms may be reproduced only where they are an integral part of the original document.

The text of this Internet version of the Scottish Statutory Instrument has been prepared to reflect the text as it was Made. A print version is also available and is published by The Stationery Office Limited as the **The Holyrood Park Amendment Regulations 2001**, ISBN 0 11059895 4. The print version may be purchased by clicking <u>here</u>. Braille copies of this Scottish Statutory Instrument can also be purchased at the same price as the print edition by contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522 or e-mail:customer.services@tso.co.uk.

Further information about the publication of legislation on this website can be found by referring to the <u>Frequently Asked Questions</u>.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large documents have been segmented into "chunks". Where you see a "continue" button at the bottom of the page of text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text available.

#### SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2001 No. 405

# **OPEN SPACES**

The Holyrood Park Amendment Regulations 2001

Made	5th November 2001
Coming into force	6th November 2001

The Scottish Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(1) of the Parks Regulations (Amendment) Act 1926[1], and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, hereby make the following Regulations, a draft of which has, in accordance with section 2(2) of that Act, section 6(2) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946[2], and articles 3(3) and 12 of the Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) (Statutory Instruments) Order 1999[3], been laid before the Scottish Parliament and a period of 40 days having expired without a resolution that the Regulations be not made:

Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Holyrood Park Amendment Regulations 2001 and shall come into force on 6th November 2001.

#### Amendment of the Holyrood Park Regulations 1971

**2.** The Holyrood Park Regulations 1971[<u>4</u>] will be amended in accordance with the following regulations.

3. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)-

(a) before the definition of "the Park" there shall be inserted the following definition:-

" "heavy commercial vehicle" has the same meaning as in section 138 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984[5];"; and

(b) after the definition of "Park-keeper" there shall be inserted the following:-

" "Queen's Gait Spur" means that section of roadway between Queen's Gait and Queen's Gait Roundabout;

"the Queen's Drive Loop" means that section of roadway between the Queen's Gate Entrance and the Holyrood Lodge Entrance via the Queen's Gait Spur, the Queen's Gait Roundabout, Queen's Drive, the Broad Pavement Roundabout and the South Approach as the same may be improved or realigned from time to time;".

4. In regulation 4 (acts for which written permission is required)-

(a) at the beginning of paragraph (2) there shall be inserted "subject to paragraph (2A) of this regulation,";

(b) after paragraph (2) there shall be inserted the following paragraph:-

" (2A) paragraph 2 shall not apply, except for heavy commercial vehicles, in relation to the Queen's Drive Loop;"; and

(c) at the beginning of paragraph (10) there shall be inserted the following-

" except for advertising on vehicles entitled to use the Queen's Drive Loop,".

ALLAN WILSON Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh 5th November 2001

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Holyrood Park Regulations 1971 which specifically ban commercial vehicles and the exhibition of advertising material in the Park.

The amendments-

(a) permit commercial vehicles (except heavy commercial vehicles with an operating weight exceeding 7.5 tonnes) to use a specified route through the Park as an alternative to Holyrood Road which is scheduled for partial closure;

(b) permit the display of advertising material on such commercial vehicles.

Notes:

[1] 1926 c.36; section 2(1) was amended by the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1975 (c.21), sections 289F and 289G (as inserted by the Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c.48), section 54). In terms of the Ministry of Works (Transfer of Powers) (No.1) Order 1945 (S.R.&O. 1945/991), the Ministry of Works (Change of Style and Title) Order 1962 (S.I. 1962/1549) and the Transfer of Functions (Scottish Royal Parks and Ancient Monuments) Order 1969 (S.I. 1969/383) the functions of the Commissioner of Works were transferred to the Secretary of State. The functions of the Secretary of State were transferred to the Scotlah Ministers by virtue of section 53 of the Scotland Act 1998 (c.46).<u>back</u>

[2] 1946 c.36; section 6(2) was modified by article 3(3) of the Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) (Statutory Instruments) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/1096).<u>back</u>

[3] S.I. 1999/1096.<u>back</u>

[4] 1971/593.<u>back</u>

[5] 1984 c.27; section 138 was amended by the Road Traffic Act 1988 (c. 52), section 41.<u>back</u>